Case 3:23-cv-00209-SPM

## IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS

CALEB BARNETT, et al., Plaintiffs, v. Case No. 3:23-cv-209-SPM KWAME RAOUL, et al., **\*\*** designated Lead Case Defendants. DANE HARRELL, et al., Plaintiffs, v. Case No. 3:23-cv-141-SPM KWAME RAOUL, et al., Defendants. JEREMY W. LANGLEY, et al., Plaintiffs, Case No. 3:23-cv-192-SPM v. BRENDEN KELLY, et al., Defendants. FEDERAL FIREARMS LICENSES OF ILLINOIS, et al., Plaintiffs, Case No. 3:23-cv-215-SPM v. JAY ROBERT "JB" PRITZKER, et al., Defendants.

## MOTION TO WITHDRAW APPEARANCE OF NICHOLAS M. GALLAGHER

Pursuant to Local Rule 83.1(h), Plaintiffs Caleb Barnett, Brian Norman, Hood Guns & More, Pro Gun and Indoor Range, and National Shooting Sports Foundation, Inc. ("*Barnett* Plaintiffs") respectfully seek leave to withdraw Nicholas M. Gallagher (admitted *pro hac vice*) as counsel. In support of that motion, *Barnett* Plaintiffs state as follows:

1. Effective March 3, 2025, Mr. Gallagher is no longer associated with Clement & Murphy, PLLC, and therefore will not be participating further in this matter. He does not require notice of further filings in this case and should be removed from all service lists.

2. *Barnett* Plaintiffs and Mr. Gallagher have consented to this withdrawal.

Barnett Plaintiffs have been and will continue to be represented by Paul
D. Clement, Erin E. Murphy, Matthew D. Rowen, and Nicholas A. Aquart, all of
Clement & Murphy, PLLC, as well as by Gary C. Pinter, Andrew Lothson, and James
B. Vogts of Swanson, Martin & Bell, LLP.

4. Granting this motion will not prejudice any party or otherwise impede the swift administration of justice.

Respectfully submitted,

<u>s/Matthew D. Rowen</u> PAUL D. CLEMENT (admitted *pro hac vice*) ERIN E. MURPHY (admitted *pro hac vice*) MATTHEW D. ROWEN (admitted *pro hac vice*) NICHOLAS A. AQUART (admitted *pro hac vice*) CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC 706 Duke Street Alexandria, VA 22314 (202) 742-8900 matthew.rowen@clementmurphy.com

Counsel for Barnett Plaintiffs

March 4, 2025

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that on March 4, 2025, I electronically filed the foregoing with the Clerk of the Court for the United States District Court for the Southern District of Illinois by using the CM/ECF system.

> <u>s/Matthew D. Rowen</u> Matthew D. Rowen